THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:

George M. Vaughn, Esq. 300 Cahaba Park Circle, Ste 200 Birmingham, AL 35242

WARRANTY DEED

STATE	OF	ALAB	AMA)

20130905000361220 1/4 \$208.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 09/05/2013 12:20:26 PM FILED/CERT

SHELBY COUNTY)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that in consideration in the sum of One Hundred Eighty Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$185,000.00) paid by the Grantees herein, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, KEVIN GANN AND JENNFIER GANN, HUSBAND AND WIFE, (herein referred to as "Grantors"), do grant, bargain, sell, and convey unto MARTHA W. BOLTON AND C.E. BOLTON, JR. (herein referred to as "Grantees"), as Joint Tenants, with right of survivorship, all of their right, title, and interest in the following described real estate, situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to wit:

SEE EXHIBIT A FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Subject to current taxes, all matters of public record, including, but not limited to easements, restrictions of record, and other matters which may be viewed by observation.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto the said Grantees as Joint Tenants, with right of survivorship, their heirs and assigns, forever; it being the intention of the parties to this conveyance, that (unless the joint tenancy hereby created is severed or terminated during the joint lives of the grantees herein) in the event one grantee herein survives the other, the entire interest in fee simple shall pass to the surviving grantee, and if one does not survive the other, then the heirs and assigns of the grantees shall take as tenants in common.

And we do for ourselves and for our heirs, executors, and administrators covenant with the said Grantees, and their assigns, that we are lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that it is free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise noted above; that we have a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that we will and our heirs, executors, and administrators shall warrant and defend the same to the said Grantees, and their assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

•		
IN WITNESS WH AUGUST, 2013.	EREOF, the Grantors have	hereunto their hands and seals, this 19th day of
	KEVI	N GANN
	JENN	IFER GANN
STATE OF ALABAMA SHELBY COUNTY)	
JENNIFER GANN, whose	name is signed to the forther this day that, being inform	or said County in said State, hereby certify that oregoing conveyance, and who is known to med of the contents of the conveyance, she execute
Given under my har	nd and official seal this 19	day of August, 2013.
		<i>1 1</i>
		My Commission Expires:
STATE OF ALABAMA SHELBY COUNTY)	
KEVIN GANN, whose na	ame is signed to the fore this day that, being inform	or said County in said State, hereby certify that egoing conveyance, and who is known to med of the contents of the conveyance, he execute
Given under my har	nd and official seal this 19	day of August, 2013.
		Notary Public
		My Commission Expires: 9147 de 14

20130905000361220 2/4 \$208.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 09/05/2013 12:20:26 PM FILED/CERT

EXHIBIT "A"

Commence at the Northwest corner of said Section 12 for the point of beginning; thence run South along the Section line to the North R.O.W. line of County Road #32, a distance of 966.07 feet; thence left and along the R.O.W. line an angle of 114 degrees 59' 30" for a chord distance of 245.0 feet; thence left 62 degrees 06' 40" for 1178.14 feet; thence left 138 degrees 08' 50" for 400 feet to the point of beginning. Subject to the reservation by grantors of an easement for access and right of way of uniform width of 30 feet on the West side of the above described property. Situated in the SW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 1 and the NW 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Section 12, all in Township 20 South, Range 1 West on the Huntsville Meridian, Shelby County, Alabama.

20130905000361220 3/4 \$208.00 20130905000361220 3/4 \$208.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 09/05/2013 12:20:26 PM FILED/CERT

This L	Document must be filed in accord	dance with Code of Alabama 19	75, Section 40-22-1		
Grantor's Name	Kevin Gan	Grantee's Name	Martha W Bolton		
Mailing Address	cla George Vargh	Mailing Address	كارس اونظوناه والباب فكالساء والوسنيك البنية وأنوعه الأساس بالإسالي بالمالية المناورة والمادة فالمورز بيوالي الوابية فالمناورة		
	300 Cahala Park Circle Ste	· Ju	Niceville FL 3528		
•	Birminghe AL 3534L	•			
Property Address	Medro & Bonds	Date of Sale			
	<u></u>	Total Purchase Price	\$ 185 on		
•	·	Λ -4 Ι λ /- Ι	·		
		Actual Value	<u>Ψ</u>		
		Assessor's Market Value	<u>\$</u>		
The nurches price	a ar actual value claimed an	thie form can be verified in t	ha fallowina daarmantan		
	e or actual value claimed on to ne) (Recordation of docume				
Bill of Sale	riej (riecordado) or docum	Appraisal	s Cuj		
Sales Contrac	<u>*</u>	Other			
Closing State					
					
		ordation contains all of the re	equired information referenced		
above, the tiling of	this form is not required.	*			
		Instructions			
Grantor's name ar	nd mailing address - provide t	the name of the person or p	ersons conveying interest		
	eir current mailing address.				
Grantee's name a	nd mailing address - provide	the name of the person or	persons to whom interest		
to property is being	g conveyed.				
Property address	g conveyed. - the physical address of the	property being conveye			
Date of Sale - the	date on which interest to the	property was conveyed 201	1by Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 05/2013 12:20:26 PM FILED/CERT		
	ice - the total amount paid for				
•	y the instrument offered for r	•	tty, botti teat allu pelsoliat,		
Actual value - if th	e property is not being sold,	the true value of the proper	ty, both real and personal, being		
	• • •		an appraisal conducted by a		
	r or the assessor's current m	_			
If no proof in prov	ided and the value must he	datarminad the current activ	mata of fair markat valua		
If no proof is provided and the value must be determined, the current estimate of fair market value, excluding current use valuation, of the property as determined by the local official charged with the					
responsibility of valuing property for property tax purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be penalized					
	of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1		ia nic taxpayor min be penantea		
•			ined in this document is true and		
accurate. I further understand that any false statements claimed on this form may result in the imposition					
of the penalty indicated in Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).					
Date 8 1912	ı)	Print 6com			
		<u> </u>			
Unattested	·	Sign			
	(verified by)	(Grantor/Gra	ntee/ hamoria		

(verified by)

.

•